ORDINANCE NO. 1643

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE A/K/A TOWN OF GREENVILLE, MERCER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, CODIFIED CHAPTER 350, THEREOF ENTITLED "PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS".

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Greenville, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 350-1, Prohibited actions in all parks and recreation places, of Chapter 350, Parks and Recreation Area, of the code of the Town of Greenville is hereby amended to add a prohibited activity to sub-section C to read as follows:

\$350-1(C) The feeding, disturbing, annoying, striking, injuring, or killing of any wild animal or bird shall be prohibited.

SECTION 2: All other provisions of the said Code of Ordinances of the Town of Greenville, not inconsistent herewith shall remain in full force and effect.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED into law by the Council of the Town of Greenville this 13th day of May 2024.

Attest:

Jasson W. Urey

Town Manager

,

TOWN OF GREENVILLE

Hunt Paul Hamill

Paul Ham Mayor